
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE (SPECIAL) 
 

11.00 am FRIDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

3.  Swansea Bay City Deal  (Pages 3 - 46) 
 

4.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Date Not Specified 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.K.Hunt 

 



Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor L.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.Evans, D.Cawsey, C.J.Jones, D.M.Peters, 
S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, A.J.Richards, R.L.Taylor, 
O.S.Davies and R.W.Wood 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee 
(SPECIAL) 

10th November 2017 

Report of the Chief Executive- S.Phillips 

Matter for Information  
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To provide an update to Members of the Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development Scrutiny Committee on the Swansea Bay City Deal.  

Background  

2. On 4th October 2017, a report on the Swansea Bay City Deal was 
presented to Cabinet for consideration. The Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
requested that a special meeting of the Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development Scrutiny Committee be held to consider the Swansea Bay 
City Deal in further detail.  

3. The original report is attached as Appendix 1including original appendices 
to the report. 

4. A letter has been circulated by the Chief Executive as an update on the 
City Deal position which is included as Appendix 4.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

   

Legal Impacts 

5. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

6. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

7. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

8. It is recommended that Members note the update on the Swansea Bay 
City Deal.  

Implementation of Decision 

9. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

Appendices  

Appendix 1- Original Report 

Appendix 2- Welsh Government City Deal Document 

Appendix 3- City Deal Governance Structure 

Appendix 4- Update Letter  

Contact 

10. Steven Phillips  

Chief Executive 

s.phillips@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 4

mailto:s.phillips@npt.gov.uk


 

   

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

4 October 2017 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
SECTION A 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. A progress report on the Cit
[...]
 
SECTION E 

 
Next Step Options & Conclusions 

 
18. There are three scenarios (and other possible variations): 

 

 First, officers do not favour establishing the Joint Committee 
formally in advance of finalising the Joint Working Agreement 
because we would effectively be committing ourselves to a legal 
entity which is not currently underpinned by robust governance 

                                                           
2
 See statement from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language (chair of the Ministerial 

Taskforce for the South Wales Valleys): 20 July 2017 

Page 15



arrangements and where too many important issues remain 
unresolved (as described in Section B above). A Joint Committee 
would also be a legal commitment, making it more difficult for the 
Council to subsequently withdraw if not satisfied with the position 
and, in our view, it would not be best practice to sign up on the 
basis of hoping that fundamental issues are resolved at a later 
stage. Moreover, it is arguable that as things stand, the 
arrangements do not meet the tests set out in the Welsh 
Government White Paper3. 

 

 Second, we could withdraw now. That would not be well received 
either in the region or by the two governments; but officers do not 
at present recommend this course of action either. It would be 
premature. However, it seems to us that the Welsh Government’s 
policy direction of mandatory regional working cannot extend to 
requiring local authorities to sign up to flawed/incomplete 
arrangements nor those which might put the Council taxpayer at 
risk and/or fail to satisfy our external auditors.   

 

 Instead, we recommend a third way. The Council indicates that it is 
prepared to engage in further discussions; but not yet as a party to 
a formal Joint Committee should others wish to establish one. In 
our view, the JWA must be finalised first (including a resolution of 
the issues identified in Section B above) so as to provide clarity, 

[...]
g objectives”) that are 
designed to maximise its contribution to achieving each of the 
wellbeing goals; and 

 
Taking all reasonable steps (in exercising its functions) to meet 
those objectives. 

 
22. Given the scale of the City Deal it is important that the Future 

Generations and Wellbeing Act is given due consideration in the 
development of any proposals, specifically in relation to the well-being 
‘goals’ identified in the Act. The Public Service Board (PSB) is 
currently leading the development of our Well Being Plan/objectives 
as a requirement of the Act. There is a statutory duty upon the 
Council to approve both the Plan and objectives and on the PSB to 
approve the Plan by May 2018. Thus the decision making on the City 
Deal should inform this process (and vice-versa), if properly aligned.  
 

Workforce Implications 
 

23. None at this stage. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 

 
24. Not required at this interim stage; but the Council has to satisfy its 

public sector duties under the Equalities Act 2010 (including specific 

Page 17



Welsh public sector duties) having due regard the need to eliminate 
unlawful discrimination; advance equality of opportunity and foster 
good relations on the basis of ‘protected characteristics’.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members agree: 
 
(1a) That the Council’s position should be that the Joint Working 
Agreement (JWA) must be finalised (including a resolution of the issues 
identified in Section B above) before we could consider consenting to 
the establishment of a formal Joint Committee; 
 
(1b) To request that officers bring a further report to Cabinet should a 
revised JWA be produced for decision, also to take account of any views 
expressed by the Scrutiny Committee [see recommendation (3) below];  
 
(2)  To authorise Cabinet Members and officers to continue to engage in 
informal discussions with a view to a decision on participation in the City 
Deal being taken by the end of the current financial year (in the context 
of the Council’s 2018/19 Budget Round); and 
 
(3) To refer this report to the Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development Scrutiny Committee for further discussion as Members see 
fit. 
 
Reasons for proposed decision 
 
To invite Members to provide direction on the conduct of further 
discussions on the City Deal. 
 
Implementation of the decision 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Swansea Bay City Region City Deal – 20 March 2017 
 
Appendix 2 – Provisional/Shadow Governance Arrangements 
 
 

Page 18



 
Background Documents 
 
Draft Joint Working Agreement (JWA) 
 
The Swansea Bay City Region “Internet Coast” Strategy – February 
2016 
 
Report to Cabinet, 24 January 2017 
 
ARCH Portfolio Delivery Plan 2017 
 
Letter from the Leader of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to 
the other Council Leaders in the region, 26 June 2017 
 
Letter from the Leader of the City & County of Swansea (on behalf of the 
region) to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government, 7 
July 2017 
 
Response from the Cabinet Secretary, 9 August 2017 
 
Joint letter from the Wales Office/Welsh Government to Carmarthenshire 
County Council on the draft Joint Working Agreement, 17 August 2017  
 
Officer Contacts 
 
Mr Steve Phillips - Chief Executive 
Tel No: 01639 763305 E-mail: s.phillips@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
Tel No: 01639 763251 E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Gareth Nutt – Director of Environment 
Tel No: 01639 686668 E-Mail: g.nutt@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr David Michael – Head of Legal Services 
Tel: 01639 763368 Email: d.michael@npt.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:s.phillips@npt.gov.uk
mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk
mailto:g.nutt@npt.gov.uk
mailto:d.michael@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 
 

       
 

Swansea Bay City 
Region City Deal 

 

 

    

 
 

Page 21



 
 

2 
 
 

 
 

Page 22



 
 

3 

[...]
arrangements across the Swansea Bay City 
Region will be strengthened through the development of a transparent, stable 
and clearly accountable leadership structure which will provide a direct line of 
responsibility to the electorate of the four local authorities. 

 
40. At the heart of these arrangements is an agreement that local partners will 

create two new bodies to oversee the implementation of this deal: an 
Economic Strategy Board, chaired by a private sector business person and 
with membership drawn from across the public and private sectors, and a Joint 
Committee of the local authorities and chaired by a local authority leader.  
 

41. The Economic Strategy Board will set the strategic direction for the City Deal 
and will provide strategic advice to the Joint Committee on matters relating to 
the City Deal. The board will oversee the production of the final business 
cases for City Deal projects before referring them to the Joint Committee and 
receive regular monitoring reports to assure and if necessary challenge 
delivery of the deal.  
 

42. The chair of the Economic Strategy Board will be appointed, following 
nominations, by unanimous agreement of: the Welsh Government, of the UK 
Government, and of the local partners (through a vote of the Joint Committee). 
Other members of the Board will be appointed through an open recruitment 
and nomination process. Swansea Bay partners will submit proposals for the 
recruitment and nomination process. This will be subject to unanimous 
agreement by local partners, the Welsh Government and UK Government. 
 

43. The Joint Committee will be responsible and accountable for all financial, 
staffing and legal decisions in the delivery of this deal. The Joint Committee 
would need to agree to make decisions on City Deal funding based only on 
business cases on interventions previously agreed by the Economic Strategy 
Board.  
 

44. The Joint Committee will also embrace the wider opportunities presented 
thr
[...]
ss cases 
on interventions previously agreed by 
the Economic Strategy Board, of which 
they are all members.  

 

The Economic Strategy Board’s role is : 
 To provide strategic advice on matters 

relating to the City Deal and specifically 
in relation to proposals for investment. 

 The Strategy Board would monitor 
progress with the delivery of the Deal. 

 The Board will oversee production of 
business cases. 

 The Economic Strategy Board would take 
the form of an “unincorporated 
association”. It should set its own 
membership criteria, decision-making 
processes etc. but it cannot hold money 
or employ people.  

 The Economic Strategy Board should 
agree in adopting its constitution that it 
will appoint as its chair a private sector 
representative. This person would be in 
addition to the private sector 
representatives on the board.  

 There would be a three member 
recruitment panel consisting of one 
representative of the local area, one 
representative from Welsh Government 
and one from UK Government. 
Unanimous approval would be required 
to appoint the chair. 

 The Local Area will be required to come 
forward with a proposal for the 
nomination and recruitment process of 
the Economic Strategy Board’s 
membership. This will then need to be 

                                                             
 

1 Subject to agreement of Joint Working Arrangements by the four local authorities and approved by 
the UK and Welsh Governments. 

Joint Committee (under s. 102.)  
4 local authority leaders 
Chaired by a local authority leader 

Economic Strategy Board 
1 private sector chair  
5 further private sector programme board 
chairs 
2 HE / FE representatives 
2 Life sciences / wellbeing representatives 
4 local authority leaders 

In keeping with existing legislation, formal financial 
decisions would be taken by the Joint Committee, 
following a recommendation received from the 
Economic Strategy Board. 

Page 38



 
 

19 
 
 

approved by both 
[...]
astructure Members here have been very clear in their opposition to 
any proposal which relegates Neath to some sort of branch line status, as 
has been implied in some quarters. This is particularly the case as the 
Council will shortly be bringing forward concrete proposals for the next 
stage of the re-development of the town centre.  

 
As things stand today, I think it is acknowledged across the region that we are 
unlikely to be in a position to put a final JWA to the constituent authorities 
before Christmas (paragraph 20 of my report).  The target is now the first 
quarter of 2018 which broadly ties in with our Budget Round. 
 
I am happy to address these issues - or any others that Members wish to raise - 
at the meeting next week. I do not anticipate any major developments between 
now and then; but I can update the Committee further on the day should that 
be necessary. 
 
I am sending copies of this letter to the Leader and Deputy Leader of Council 
and asking Democratic Services to forward it to the other Members of your 
Committee plus those Members on the Policy & Resources/Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee, who are also invited to the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Steven Phillips 
Chief Executive 

Page 45

http://www.npt.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Swansea Bay City Deal
	CityDealCabinetReport4OctoberFINAL
	CityDealReportAppendix1
	CityDealReportAppendix2
	Page 26

	(01.11.17) Cllr Steve Hunt City Deal Update




Minutes of the meeting


- 19 - 
 

101117 

REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  10 November 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.K.Hunt 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor L.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.Evans, D.Cawsey, C.J.Jones, D.M.Peters, 
S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, A.J.Richards, 
R.L.Taylor, O.S.Davies and R.W.Wood 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Brennan, G.Nutt, S.Phillips and S. Curran 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors A.Wingrave 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

1. SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL 
 

The Committee received an update to Members on the 
Swansea Bay City Deal as contained within the circulated 
report. 
 
Members were made aware that there was an error on page 44 
of the report in the second paragraph and that the date should 
read 12th October and not the 13th October as stated. 
 
Members noted that several of the signatories to the original 
deal are no longer in post and asked if the Council would be in 
a position to withdraw from the Deal if they saw fit. It was 
explained that while the individuals may not be in post the 
signatures represent a corporate commitment but confirmed 
that there would be scope to withdraw if the proposed Joint 
Working Agreement was not clear, robust and fit for purpose. 
 



- 20 - 
 

101117 

Members agreed that it would be premature to withdraw at this 
stage; it was stated that while it is important to work jointly with 
partner agencies the Joint Working Agreement must work for 
the benefit of the Neath Port Talbot County Borough and that 
the final say of Neath Port Talbot projects will lay with Neath 
Port Talbot Members.  
 
The Committee agreed that there remains a strong case for 
diversifying the economic base of the region and that issues of 
economic, social and environmental cohesion in the Valleys 
remain.  
 
It was queried if the position of new Ministers in Welsh 
Government would have an impact on the process but it was 
explained that this was not thought to be the case. 

 
 
The Committee heard how the set projects are not set in stone 
and there is scope for these to be altered if so required. Out of 
the proposed projects, 9 out of the 11 are self-contained within 
the Neath Port Talbot locality and Members noted that the 
Digital Infrastructure and Skills and Talent Initiative are regional 
projects so will by nature require different formulas for funding. 
Members agreed that the financial ownership of the Neath Port 
Talbot projects remain within the control of this Council.    
The Committee asked if any ‘reserve’ projects have been lined 
up if alternatives are required. Officers explained that while 
there are projects that could be pursued if required they require 
capacity and resource to work up into feasible project briefs 
which have not been done while the focus has been on the ‘live’ 
projects. 

 
The Committee noted that while the City Deal is important 
symbolically in relation to regeneration of communities and 
community development regeneration of the County Borough is 
still continuing in other guises. 
 
Members agreed there was a risk of isolation and missing 
opportunities if reluctance is shown and reiterated the 
importance of getting it right in terms of job opportunities, 
community cohesion and sustainability. 
 



- 21 - 
 

101117 

Members looked forward to being further involved in scrutinising 
ongoing information in relation to the City Deal and the Joint 
Working Agreement.  

 
Following scrutiny it was agreed that the update report be 
noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

 


